

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, *et al.*

Defendants.

Case No. 22-cv-3350-TSC

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....2

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION5

A. Plaintiff’s Claims Relating To Agency-Issued Phones Are Not Redressable6

B. Plaintiff Lacks Standing For Its Claim That NARA Violated Its Regulations By Not Requiring DHS To Issue A Report Within 30 Days13

II. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO STATE CLAIMS FOR RELIEF ON THE MERITS.....14

A. The FRA’s Enforcement Duty Applies Only When Records Have Been Removed From Agency Custody.....14

B. Declining To Seek Enforcement Action From The Attorney General Was Not Arbitrary Or Capricious19

C. The FRA Does Not Permit Private Actions To Enforce Agency Recordkeeping Guidelines, And In Any Case CREW’s Claim Fails On The Merits.....20

D. As To DoD, Army, And Tex Alles, Plaintiff Has Not Adequately Alleged That Any Federal Records Were Destroyed22

E. Plaintiff Has Failed To Plead Facts Sufficient To Overcome The Presumption Of Regularity24

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advanced Mgmt. Tech, Inc. v. F.A.A.,
 211 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 6

Am. Anti-Vivisection Soc’y v. U.S. Dep’t of Ag.,
 946 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 19

Am. Historical Ass’n v. Nat’l Archives & Records Admin.,
 310 F. Supp. 2d 216 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 13

Armstrong v. Bush,
 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 3, 20,21

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 5

Bennett v. Spear,
 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 19

Bracy v. Gramley,
 520 U.S. 899 (1997)..... 25

* *Cause of Action Inst. v. Pompeo*,
 319 F. Supp. 3d 230 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 7

Cause of Action Inst. v. Tillerson,
 285 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 6

* *Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Washington v. U.S. S.E.C.*,
 916 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 14, 18, 19

Competitive Enterprise Inst. v. Off. of Sci. & Tech. Policy,
 241 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 24, 25

Competitive Enterprise Inst. v. U.S. E.P.A.,
 67 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 21

Crowell v. Benson,
 285 U.S. 22 (1932)..... 19

Dalton v. Spencer,
 511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... 20

EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial School,
 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 4

Fla. Audobon Soc'y v. Bentsen,
 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc)..... 6, 14

Franklin v. Mass.,
 505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 20

Garden State Broad. Ltd. P'ship v. F.C.C.,
 996 F.2d 386 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 6

Halverson v. Slater,
 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 17

Herbert v. Nat'l Acad. of Scis.,
 974 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 5

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)..... 2

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Kerry,
 844 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 7, 19

Kissinger v. Reporters Committee For Freedom of the Press,
 445 U.S. 136 (1980)..... 2, 20

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
 511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 2

Latif v. Obama,
 677 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 24

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 5, 6, 13, 14

Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Federation,
 497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 19

Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Nichols,
 142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 2

Nance v. FBI,
 845 F. Supp. 2d 197 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 25

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance,
 542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 14

Public Citizen v. Carlin,
 184 F.3d 900 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 7

Russello v. United States,
 464 U.S. 16 (2004)..... 17

S.E.C. v. F.L.R.A.,
 568 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 18, 19

Simon v. E. Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.,
 426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 4

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 4

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
 534 U.S. 19 (2001)..... 17

United States v. Armstrong,
 517 U.S. 456 (1980)..... 25

United States v. Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians,
 827 F.2d 380 (8th Cir. 1987) 18

U.S. Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty,
 445 U.S. 388 (1980)..... 6

West v. Lynch,
 961 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 5

Zukerman v. USPS,
 961 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 19

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 14, 15, 19

28 U.S.C. § 516..... 18

28 U.S.C. § 519..... 18

44 U.S.C. § 2905..... 3, 16

44 U.S.C. § 2911..... 25

44 U.S.C. § 3105..... 2

44 U.S.C. § 3106..... 4, 15, 16

44 U.S.C. § 3301..... 3

44 U.S.C. § 3303..... 2

44 U.S.C. § 3303a..... 25

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 1220.14..... 3

36 C.F.R. § 1230.3 17

36 C.F.R. § 1230.14..... 13, 22

36 C.F.R. § 1230.16..... 13, 22

Other Authorities

Nick Schwellenbach & Adam Zagorin, *Missing: More January 6 Texts Sought by Congress*,
 Project on Government Oversight (July 28, 2022)..... 22

National Archives & Records Administration, *General Records Schedule 5.2* 10

Senate Judiciary Committee, Press Release, *Durbin Call for DOD IG to Investigate Missing Text
 Messages from Trump’s Defense Department Leadership in Lead Up to January 6
 Insurrection* (Aug. 3, 2022) 24

Tierney Sneed & Zachary Cohen, *Jan. 6 text messages wiped from phones of key Trump
 Pentagon officials*, CNN Politics (Aug. 2, 2022) 24
